OMB No. 10024-0018

United States Department of the Interior National Park Service

National Register of Historic Places Registration Form



This form is for use in nominating or requesting determinations for individual properties and districts. See instructions in *How to Complete the National Register of Historic Places Registration Form* (National Register Bulletin 16A). Complete each item by marking "x" in the appropriate box or by entering the information requested. If an item does not apply to the property being documented, enter "N/A" for "not applicable." For functions, architectural classification, materials, and areas of significance, enter only categories and subcategories from the instructions. Place additional entries and narrative items on continuation sheets (NPS Form 10-900a). Use a typewriter, word processor, or computer, to complete all items.

Name of Days and				
I. Name of Property			•	
nistoric name	Sherwood, A. J	., House		
other names/site number	Sherwood-Bonne	y House		
. Location				
treet & number	257 East Main	Street		N∕N not for publication
ity or town	Coquille			N/A vicinity
tate <u>Oregon</u>	code _OR	countyCoos	code	011 zip code <u>97423</u> _
. State/Federal Agency (Certification			
	State Historic d bureau	Preservation Off	ice	
Signature of certifying offici	•	Date		·
State or Federal agency an	d bureau			
. National Park Service (Certification		- Antoro	d in the
hereby certify that the property is entered in the National Re	egister.	Signature of the		Date of Action
☐ determined eligible for the National Register ☐ See continuation		•		,
determined not eligible for National Register.				
removed from the Nationa Register.	1			
Other, (explain:)				

Sherwood,	Α.	J	House	
Name of Proper	tv			

Coos	County.	Oregon
County a	County, nd State	

5. Classification				
Ownership of Property (Check as many boxes as apply)	Category of Property (Check only one box)	Number of Resources within Property (Do not include previously listed resources in the count.)		
🗓 private	🔀 building(s)	Contributing Noncontributing		
public-local	☐ district	buildings		
☐ public-State☐ public-Federal	☐ site ☐ structure	sites		
□ public-rederal	□ structure □ object	structures		
		objects 2 Total		
Name of related multiple p (Enter "N/A" if property is not part	roperty listing of a multiple property listing.)	Number of contributing resources previously listed in the National Register		
Coquille Historic Res	ources MPS	N/A		
6. Function or Use				
Historic Functions (Enter categories from instructions)		Current Functions (Enter categories from instructions)		
Domestic: single dwelling		Domestic: single dwelling		
7. Description				
Architectural Classification (Enter categories from instructions)		Materials (Enter categories from instructions)		
Late Victorian: Queen Anne style		foundation <u>brick</u>		
		walls wood: weatherboards		
		roofasphalt: composition shingles		
		other		

Narrative Description (Describe the historic and current condition of the property on one or more continuation sheets.)

Sherwood, A.	J., House	Coos County, Oregon
Name of Property		County and State
10. Geographica	li Data	And the second s
Acreage of Prop	erty 1.48 acres	Coquille, Oregon 1:24000
UTM References (Place additional UTM	If references on a continuation sheet.)	
1 1 0 4 0 Easting 2	3 6 8 0 4 7 8 0 5 5 0 Northing	Zone Easting Northing 4
Verbal Boundary (Describe the boundary	/ Description ries of the property on a continuation sheet.)	
Boundary Justifi (Explain why the bou	cation ndaries were selected on a continuation sheet.)	
11. Form Prepar	red By	
name/title	Steve L. Clay, AIA	
organization	Crow/Clay and Associates	date August, 1991
street & number	833 Anderson Avenue	telephone (503) 269-9388
city or town	Coos Bay	state <u>Oregon</u> zip code <u>97420</u>
Additional Documents Submit the following	mentation items with the completed form:	
Continuation Sh	eets	
Maps		
A USGS	map (7.5 or 15 minute series) indicating	the property's location.
A Sketch	map for historic districts and properties	having large acreage or numerous resources.
Photographs		
Represen	tative black and white photographs of	the property.
Additional items (Check with the SHP	O or FPO for any additional items)	
Property Owner		
(Complete this item a	t the request of SHPO or FPO.)	

Paperwork Reduction Act Statement: This information is being collected for applications to the National Register of Historic Places to nominate properties for listing or determine eligibility for listing, to list properties, and to amend existing listings. Response to this request is required to obtain a benefit in accordance with the National Historic Preservation Act, as amended (16 U.S.C. 470 et seq.).

telephone_

OR

state

zip code _97423

Luckey L. Bonney et al

257 East Main Street

Coquille

street & number _

city or town _

Estimated Burden Statement: Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 18.1 hours per response including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding this burden estimate or any aspect of this form to the Chief, Administrative Services Division, National Park Service, P.O. Box 37127, Washington, DC 20013-7127; and the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reductions Projects (1024-0018), Washington, DC 20503.

8. Statement of Significance	
Applicable National Register Criteria (Mark "x" in one or more boxes for the criteria qualifying the property for National Register listing.)	Areas of Significance (Enter categories from instructions) Architecture
☐ A Property is associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad patterns of our history.	Arcintecture
□ B Property is associated with the lives of persons significant in our past.	
O Property embodies the distinctive characteristics of a type, period, or method of construction or represents the work of a master, or possesses high artistic values, or represents a significant and distinguishable entity whose components lack individual distinction.	Period of Significance
□ D Property has yielded, or is likely to yield, information important in prehistory or history.	
Criteria Considerations (Mark "x" in all the boxes that apply.)	Significant Dates 1901
Property is:	
□ A owned by a religious institution or used for religious purposes.	
\square B removed from its original location.	Significant Person (Complete if Criterion B is marked above) N/A
☐ C a birthplace or grave.	
\square D a cemetery.	Cultural Affiliation N/A
\square E a reconstructed building, object, or structure.	
☐ F a commemorative property.	
☐ G less than 50 years of age or achieved significance within the past 50 years.	Architect/Builder George F. Barber & Co., Architects Knoxville, Tennessee
Narrative Statement of Significance (Explain the significance of the property on one or more continuation sheets.)	
9. Major Bibliographical References	
Bibilography (Cite the books, articles, and other sources used in preparing this form on on	e or more continuation sheets.)
Previous documentation on file (NPS):	Primary location of additional data:
 □ preliminary determination of individual listing (36 CFR 67) has been requested □ previously listed in the National Register □ previously determined eligible by the National Register □ designated a National Historic Landmark □ recorded by Historic American Buildings Survey 	☐ State Historic Preservation Office ☐ Other State agency ☐ Federal agency ☐ Local government ☐ University ☐ Other Name of repository:
☐ recorded by Historic American Engineering Record #	

CITY OF COQUILLE HISTORIC RESOURCE INVENTORY 1988

Historic Name: Sherwood, A.J. House

Location: 257 E. Main Street Owner: Bonney, Luckey L. et al

Address: Same

Coquille, OR 97423

T/R/S: 28S/13W/1AC Tax Lot: 13800

Addition: N/A

Block: N/A Lot: N/A

Photo Roll No: 2 Frame No: 19-23

Common Name: Same

Date of Construction: 1901 Original Use: Single Dwelling

Present Use: Single Dwelling

Arch./Builder: Unknown

Style: Queen Anne

Resource Type: Building Theme: Arch.-20th Century

Condition: Good

Plan Type/Shape: Asymmetrical Foundation Material: Brick

Roof Form: Hip w/ multiple gables

Wall Construction: Wood

Primary Window Type: Double-hung sash w/ architrave molding

No. of Stories: 2.5 Basement: Yes

Roof Material: Comp. shingles

Structural Frame: Stud

Exterior Surfacing Materials: Shiplap w/ cornerboards

Decorative Features: Dentils at windows heads; ETC

Other: Large, 3-story corner tower; three large, corbelled brick chimneys; encircling porch on facade w/ turned posts, balustrade, frieze; profusion of window bays -- rectangular, polygonal etc.

Exterior Alterations/Additions (dated): N/A

Noteworthy Landscape Features: Sited on large lot which is elevated slightly above street grade w/ concrete retaining wall around periphery; numerous massive myrtle trees virturally engulf house; mature foundation plantings; iron "horsehead" hitching post located on lawn adjacent to main entry

Associated Structures: Garage located to southeast of house--gable roof w/ horizontal lap siding, doors on overhead rollers--appears to have been built c. 1920-1930; small shed to south of house-probably for landscape maintenance purposes

Setting: Located on large parcel at crest of hill overlooking downtown Coquille to north and west; surrounding residential area consists of generally smaller-scale turn-of-the-century houses; adjacent streets partially unimproved

Statement of Significance: Please see continuation sheet

Date: 9/88

SHPO Inventory No: Recorded By: Koler/Morrison Consultants

CITY OF COQUILLE HISTORIC RESOURCE INVENTORY 1988

Statement of Significance

HISTORIC NAME: Sherwood, Andrew Jackson, House ADDRESS: 257 E. Main Street

The Sherwood House is highly significant as an exceptionally well-preserved and excellent example of the Queen Anne style. The house, constructed in 1901, is one of two "high style" Queen Anne residences in the study area. The other building is the Paulson House (1906) at 86 N. Dean Street. These houses share a number of features characteristic of the Queen Anne style including asymmetrical plans, multiple roof forms, picturesque corner towers and decorative elements associated with the late Victorian eclectic styles. The Sherwood House is particularly noteworthy in the overall complexity of its massing and the profusion of decorative elements such as bargeboards, oriel windows with elegant consoles, spindlework, polygonal bays, and handsome corbelled chimney caps. The setting further enhances the house. The dwelling is nestled among a grove of mature Myrtle trees and the large lot is adorned with ornamental plantings and curvilinear concrete paths. A narrow drive encircles the house--probably constructed for horsedrawn carriages although a Model T could also navigate it--and connects Main with Collier Street. An iron hitching post is located adjacent to the drive at the main entrance.

The house was constructed for Mr. and Mrs. Andrew Jackson Sherwood. A.J. Sherwood was a prominent early citizen of Coquille. He was born in Iowa in 1858 and came to Coos County in 1883. Two years later he married Cynthia Rogers, daughter of Mr. and Mrs. Stephen Rogers of Coos River. The couple had five daughters: Claire, Emma, Gretchen, Helen, and Delia. Sherwood, a graduate of the University of Iowa, taught school for a short time after his arrival in Coos County. He also served as county school superintendent from 1886 to 1888 and opened a law practice Sherwood was one of the in Coquille shortly afterward. organizers of the First National Bank of Coquille, established in 1903, later serving as president of the bank until his death in 1929. Cynthia Sherwood died in 1950. The house remains in the Sherwood family to the present.

BIBLIOGRAPHY:

Beckham, Stephen Dow. "State Inventory Historic Sites and Buildings," 1976.

Dodge, Orvil. Pioneer History of Coos and Curry Counties. Bandon: Western World, 1969.

Polk, R.L. and Sons. Coos County Directory, 1916-1917. Portland: R.L. Polk and Co., Inc. TICOR Title Co. Records, Coos Bay, Oregon.

CITY OF COOUTLES HISTORIC RESOURCE INVENTORY 1988

HISTORIC NAME: Sherwood, Andrew Jackson, House ADDRESS: 257 E. Main Street



